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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (ARTIFICIAL RESINS AND PLASTIC 
MATERIALS) AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 2) 1974 

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at. Wellington this 10th day of June 1974 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, and section 11 of the 
Customs Acts Amendment Act 1974, His Excellency the Govern or­
General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive 
Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty and exemptions from 
duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates and exemptions 
specified in the new Customs Tariff, are likely to operate in an injurious, 
unfair, or anomalous manner in respect of industries carried on in New 
Zealand, and that it is necessary for the protection of those industries 
that the duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto should be imposed, 
hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and conunencelDent-(1) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Artificial Resins and Plastic Materials) Amendment 
Order (No. 2) 1974. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1974. 

2. Portion of Tariff suspended-The portion of the Customs 
Tariff (as set out in the First Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment 
Act 1974), specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby suspended. 

3. Duties ilDposed and exelDptions created-The duties set out 
in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions 
from duty in that Schedule are hereby created. 

4. Consequential revocation-The Customs Tariff (Artificial 
Resins and Plastic Materials) Amendment Order 1974* is hereby 
revoked. 
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Number 

39.01 

SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTION OF TARIFF SUSPENDED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Description Unit 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 39 

Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers; 
articles thereof 

Condensation, polycondensation and polyaddition 
products, whether or not modified or polymerised, 
and whether or not linear (for example, pheno­
plasts, aminopJasts, alkyds, polyaIlyl esters and 
other unsaturated polyesters, silicones): 

Powder, granules, flakes, blocks, lumps and similar 
bulk forms: 
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Rates of 
Duty 
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C'l Other kinds: 

t.O 
0 ""-J 

!' 39.01.011 As may be determined by the Minister kg 1974 25%* 25%* 
.j>. 

---g 39.01.019 
..... 

Other .. kg 1974 Free Free Co>:> 
co 

'1 Liquids, pastes, solutions and emulsions: 
to' 39.01.021 As may be determined by the Minister kg 1974 25%* 25%* 

39.01.029 Other kg 1974 Free Free ~CJ 
I Polymerisation and copolymerisation products (for 

~c; 
39.02 '" .... .... Q 

example, polyethylene, polytetrabaloetbylenes, §.:;; 
'" '" polyisobutylene, polystyrene, polyvinyl chloride, '--""'3 

polyvinyl acetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate and ;...." 
other polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and poly- . ;; ;1. 

"'~ methacrylic derivatives, coumarone-indene resins): ;:3----, 

"'--;... Powder, granules, flakes, blocks, lumps and similar ;; .... 
bulk forms: '" .... 

~~ Polyethylene or polystyrene: 
a~' 39.02.001 I As may be determined by the Minister kg 1974 25%* 25%* AullO%* .... -

39.02.009 Other .. kg 1974 Free Free Aul Free "'--::tI 
'" '" Polyvinyl chloride: .... '" 
~~. 

39.02.011 I As may be determined by the Minister kg 1974 25%* 25%* ~'" 
39.02.019 Other .. kg 1974 Free Free <:> ." 
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Other kinds: ~"'--
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39.02.021 I As may be determined by the Minister kg 1974 25%* 25%* ~§" 39.02.029 Other .. kg 1974 Free Free '-I .... 

Liq uids, pastes, solutions and emulsions: "" ,,' 
39.02.031 I As may be determined by the Minister kg 1974 25%* 25%* 
39.02.039 Other .. kg 1974 Free Free 

·Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. ""-J 
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Number 

39.05 

39.05.001 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTION OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After I July 

Unit Description 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 39-continued 

Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers; 
articles thereof-continued 

Natural resins modified by fusion (run gums); artificial 
resins obtained by esterification of natural resins 
or of resinic acids (ester gums); chemical deriva­
tives of natural rubber (for example, chlorinated 
rubber, rubber hydrochloride, oxidised rubber, 
cyclised rubber): 

Natural resins modified by fusion: 
In solution .. I kg 1974 

1975 
1976 
1977 

52% 
49% 
46% 
40% 

30% 
32!% 
35% 
40% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 
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It 39.05.009 I 
I 

Other .. I 

Artificial resins obtained by esterification of natural 
resins or of resinic acids: 

kg 

39.05.011 I In solution kg 

1974 18% 
1975 16% 
1976 14% 
1977 10% 

1974 52% 
1975 49% 
1976 46% 
1977 40% 

1974 Free 

2% Aul Free 
4% Can Free 
6% DC Free 
10% CPC Free 

30% Au127t% 
32t% Can27t% 
35% DC27t% 
40% CPC27t% 

Free 39.05.0191 Other .. I kg 
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Number 

39.01 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

lnit Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Description 

1-
Year Normal British 

Tariff Preferential 
-----

Chapter 39 

Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers; 
articles thereof 

Condensation, polycondensation and polyaddition 
products, whether or not modified or polymerised, 
and whether or not linear (for example, pheno­
plasts, aminoplasts, alkyds, polyallyl esters and 
other unsaturated polyesters, silicones): 

Powder, granules, flakes, blocks. lumps and similar 
bulk forms: 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 
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39.01.012 

39.01.018 

39.01.022 

39.01.028 

39.02 

39.02.002 

39.02.012 

39.02.017 

39.02.018 

Other kinds: 
As may be approved by the Minister and under 

such conditions as he may prescribe 
Other .. 

Liquids, pastes, solutions and emulsions: 
As may be approved by the Minister and under 

such conditions as he may prescribe 
Other 

Polymerisation and copolymerisation products (for 
example, polyethylene, polytetrahaloethylenes, i 

polyisobutylene, polystyrene, polyvinyl chloride, 
polyvinyl acetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate and 
other polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and poly­
methacrylic derivatives, coumarone-indene resins): 

Powder, granules, flakes, blocks, lumps and 
similar bulk forms: 

Polyethylene or polystyrene 
Polyvinyl chloride: I 

As may be approved by the Minister and under 
such conditions as he may prescribe 

Other .. 

per 100 kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 

1974 
1974 

1974 
1974 

1974 

1974 
1974 

1974 

Free* 
25% 

Free* 
25% 

Free* 

Free* 
10% 
ort 

$6.60 

Free* 
25% 

Free* 
25% 

Free * 

Free* 
10% 
ort 

$6.60 

·Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide. 
tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. 
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Number 

39.02.022 I 
I 

39.02.028 I 

39.02.032 I 

39.02.038 I 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

'1 Description Unit 

Year Normal British 
Tariff Preferential 

-

Chapter 39-continued 

Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers; 
articles thereof-continued 

Polymerisation, etc.-continued 
Powder granules, etc.-continued 

Other kinds: 
As may be approved by the Minister and under 

such conditions as he may prescribe .. I kg 1974 Freet Freet 
Other .. .. .. .. .. kg 1974 25% 25% 

Liquids, pastes, solutions and emulsions: 
As may be approved by the Minister and under 

such conditions as he may prescribe .. I kg 1974 Freet Freet 
Other .. .. .. .. .. kg 1974 25% 25% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 
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39.05 I Natural resins modified by fusion (run gums); 
artificial resins obtained by esterification of 
natural resins or of resinic acids (ester gums); 
chemical derivatives of natural rubber (for 
example, chlorinated rubber, rubber hydro­
chloride, oxidised rubber, cyclised rubber): 

Natural resins modified by fusion: 
In solution: 

39.05.002 I As may be determined by the Minister .. I kg 

39.05.003 I Other.. .. I kg 

Other kinds: 
39.05.007 I As may be determined by the Minister .. I kg 

39.05.008 I Other.. . I kg 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

35%* 
35%* 
35%* 
35%* 

9% 
8% 
7% 
5% 

35%* 
35%* 
35%* 
35%* 

9% 
8% 
7% 
5% 

-Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. 
tOr such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide. 

27%* 
29%* 
31 %* 
35%* 

1% 
2% 
3% 
5% 

27%* 
29%* 
31 %-
35%* 

1% 
2% 
3% 
5% 

AuI25%* 
Can 25%* 
DC25%* 
CPC25%* 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
DC Free 
CPCFree 

AuI25%* 
Can 25%* 
DC25%* 
CPC25%* 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
DC Free 
CPCFree 
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39.05.012 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Description Unit 

I 
Year Nonnal I British 

Tariff ~eferential 

Chapter 39-continued 

Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers; 
articles thereof-continued 

Natural resins modified by fusion, etc.-continued 
Artificial resins obtained by esterification of 

natural resins or of resinic acids: 
In solution: 

As may be determined by the Minister kg 1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

35%* 
35%* 
35%* 
35%* 

27%* 
29%* 
31 %* 
35%* 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

AuI25%* 
Can 25%* 
DC25%* 
CPC25%* 
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39.05.013 

39.05.017 
39.05.018 

Other .. 

Other kinds: 
As may be determined by the Minister 
Other .. 

kg 

kg 
kg 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

1974 
1974 

9°1 /0 

8% 
7% 
5% 

25%* 
Free 

·Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. 

1% Au} Free 
2% Can Free 
3% DC Free 
5% CPCFree 

25%* 
Free 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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766 Customs Tariff (Artificial Resins and Plastic 
Materials) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1974 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

1974/138 

This order translates the new Tariff items and rates of duty created by the Customs 
Tariff (Artificial Resins and Plastic Materials) Amendment Order 1974* into the new 
Customs Tariff which comes into force on 1 July 1974. 

·S.R. 1974/119 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 13 June 1974. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 


